applicant has submitted that the above calculations are clearly 

arbitrary, discriminatory, contrary to law and unconstitutional and he 

is not liable for such payment. He has sought the following reliefs: 

~V 

(a) Declare that the applicant is liable to receive 
an amount of Rs. 3,36,219/- (Rupees three lakh 
thirty six thousand two hundred and nineteen 
only) from the Cochin Shipyards Ltd. towards 
retirement gratuity for the services rendered by 
the applicant under the second respondent 
Cochin Shipyard Ltd. 

(b)Declare that the applicant is liable to remit 
back to the Cochin Shipyard Ltd. Only an amount 
of Rs. 13,781/- (Rupees thirteen thousand seven 
hundred and eighty one only) as the amount of 
retirement gratuity received in excess by the 
applicant from the Cochin Shipyard Ltd. For the 
service rendered by the applicant under the 
Government of India. 

© Call for the records leading to the issue of 
Annexure A-3 and A-7 and quash the same to the 
extent they direct the applicant to remit an amount 
of Rs. 87,500/- (Rupees eighty seven thousand 
and five hundred only) to the Cochin Shipyard 
Ltd. towards the proportionate gratuity, as against 
the actual amount of only Rs. 13,781/- (Rupees 
thirteen thousand seven hundred and eighty one 
only) 

(d)Direct the respondents to refund the excess 
amount of Rs. 73719/- (Rupees seventy three 
thousand seven hundred and nineteen only) 
being remitted by the applicant provisionally with 
12% interest calculated from the date of 
remittance till the datesd of full and final 
settlement. 

Award costs of and incidental to this 
application. 

Pass such other orders or directions as